George A. Shohet SBN 112697

LAW OFFICES OF GEORGE A. SHOHET,

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

245 Main Street, Suite 310
Venice, CA 90291-5216
Tel.: (310) 452-3176
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[Additional Counsel Appear on Signature Page]

Attorneys for Plaintiff
Southern California Institute of Law

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
INSTITUTE OF LAW, a California
corporation,

Plaintift,
VS.

TCS EDUCATION SYSTEM, an
[1linois corporation; DAVID J.
FIGULI, an individual; and GLOBAL
EQUITIES, LTD. d/b/a HIGHER
EDUCATION GROUP, a Colorado
limited liability company,

Defendants.

CASE NO.: CV10-8026 PSG (AJWx)
[Assigned to Hon. Philip S. Gutierrez]

STIPULATION EXTENDING THE
TIME FOR PLAINTIFF TO FILE ITS
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT TCS EDUCATION
SYSTEM'S MOTION TO DISMISS
AND RESCHEDULING HEARING
DATE

Action Filed: Oct. 25, 2010

Current Hearing Date: February 28, 2011
Proposed Hearing Date: March 21, 2011
Time: 1:30 p.m.

Ctrm: 850

[Proposed Order lodged concurrently
herewith and Supporting Declaration
filed concurrently herewith]
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WHEREAS, on December 23, 2010, defendant TCS Education System
("TCS") filed its Motion to Dismiss the complaint filed by plaintiff Southern
California Institute of Law ("SCIL");

WHEREAS, the hearing on the Motion to Dismiss is currently set for
February 28, 2011 before the Court;

WHEREAS, SCIL's Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Opposition
to the Motion to Dismiss ("Opposition") is currently due to be filed and served on
February 7, 2011,

WHEREAS, due to certain scheduling conflicts and for other reasons further
explained in the Declaration of George A. Shohet, filed concurrently herewith,
there is insufficient time for plaintiff's counsel to prepare SCIL's Opposition;

WHEREAS, TCS is agreeable to allowing the plaintiff a three day extension
of time to complete its Opposition and requesting that the Court reschedule the
hearing to March 21, 2010, the first available hearing date on the Court's calendar;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED,
subject to the approval of the Court, by and between counsel for the undersigned
parties, that the time for plaintiff to file and serve its Opposition to TCS's Motion
to Dismiss is hereby extended from February 7, 2011, to and including, February
10, 2011, and the hearing on the Motion to Dismiss is continued to March 21,
2011.

IT IS SO STIPULATED:

Christopher Casamassima SBN 211280
Tanya L. Jackson SBN 267975
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

333 South Hope Street

Los Angeles, CA 90071

213-680-8353 (phone)
chris.casamassima@Kkirland.com
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Dated: February -, 2011

Dated: February 5, 2011

Dan Laytin

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 N. LaSalle

Chicago, IL 60654
312.862.2198 (phone)
daniel.laytin@kirkland.com
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Christopher Casamassima /@V/

Attorneys for Defendant
TCS Education System

LAW OFFICES OF GEORGE A. SHOHET

Gretchen M. Nelson SBN 112566
KREINDLER & KREINDLER LLP
707 Wilshire Blvd, Suite 4100

Los Angeles, CA 90017

Tel.: (213) 622-6469

Fax: (213) 622-6019

By/ il -
George A. Shohet
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Southern California Institute of Law

2

STIPULATION EXTENDING THE TIME FOR PLAINTIFF TO FILE ITS MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT TCS EDUCATION SYSTEM'S MOTION TO DISMISS

AND RESCHEDULING HEARING DATE




o 3 N

O

10
11

13
14
15
16

18
19
20
21
22

24
25
26
27
28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
The undersigned hereby certifies that all counsel of record who have
consented to electronic service are being served with a copy of the foregoing

document via Central District of California CM/ECF system on Febraury 5, 2011

/s/ George A. Shohet

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE






