1 2 3 4 5 6 7	George A. Shohet SBN 112697 LAW OFFICES OF GEORGE A. SHO A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 245 Main Street, Suite 310 Venice, CA 90291-5216 Tel.: (310) 452-3176 Fax: (310) 452-2270  [Additional Counsel Appear on Signature	7
8 9 10	Attorneys for Plaintiff Southern California Institute of Law	
11	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT	
12	CENTRAL DISTRIC	CT OF CALIFORNIA
13   14   15   16   17   18   19   20   21	SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA INSTITUTE OF LAW, a California corporation,  Plaintiff,  vs.  TCS EDUCATION SYSTEM, an Illinois corporation; DAVID J. FIGULI, an individual; and GLOBAL EQUITIES, LTD. d/b/a HIGHER EDUCATION GROUP, a Colorado limited liability company,  Defendants.	CASE NO.: CV10-8026 PSG (AJWx)  [Assigned to Hon. Philip S. Gutierrez]  STIPULATION EXTENDING THE TIME FOR PLAINTIFF TO FILE ITS MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT TCS EDUCATION SYSTEM'S MOTION TO DISMISS AND RESCHEDULING HEARING DATE
21 22 23 24 25 26		Action Filed: Oct. 25, 2010 Current Hearing Date: February 28, 2011 Proposed Hearing Date: March 21, 2011 Time: 1:30 p.m. Ctrm: 850  [Proposed Order lodged concurrently
27   28		herewith and Supporting Declaration filed concurrently herewith]

WHEREAS, on December 23, 2010, defendant TCS Education System ("TCS") filed its Motion to Dismiss the complaint filed by plaintiff Southern California Institute of Law ("SCIL");

WHEREAS, the hearing on the Motion to Dismiss is currently set for February 28, 2011 before the Court;

WHEREAS, SCIL's Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Opposition to the Motion to Dismiss ("Opposition") is currently due to be filed and served on February 7, 2011;

WHEREAS, due to certain scheduling conflicts and for other reasons further explained in the Declaration of George A. Shohet, filed concurrently herewith, there is insufficient time for plaintiff's counsel to prepare SCIL's Opposition;

WHEREAS, TCS is agreeable to allowing the plaintiff a three day extension of time to complete its Opposition and requesting that the Court reschedule the hearing to March 21, 2010, the first available hearing date on the Court's calendar;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED, subject to the approval of the Court, by and between counsel for the undersigned parties, that the time for plaintiff to file and serve its Opposition to TCS's Motion to Dismiss is hereby extended from February 7, 2011, to and including, February 10, 2011, and the hearing on the Motion to Dismiss is continued to March 21, 2011.

## IT IS SO STIPULATED:

Christopher Casamassima SBN 211280 Tanya L. Jackson SBN 267975

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

333 South Hope Street Los Angeles, CA 90071 213-680-8353 (phone) chris.casamassima@kirland.com

1 2 3 4 5		Dan Laytin  KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  300 N. LaSalle  Chicago, IL 60654  312.862.2198 (phone)  daniel.laytin@kirkland.com
6 7 8	Dated: February 5, 2011	By Christopher Casamassima Attorneys for Defendant
9		TCS Education System
11		
12		LAW OFFICES OF GEORGE A. SHOHET
13		Gretchen M. Nelson SBN 112566
14		<b>KREINDLER &amp; KREINDLER LLP</b> 707 Wilshire Blvd, Suite 4100
15		Los Angeles, CA 90017
16		Tel.: (213) 622-6469 Fax: (213) 622-6019
17		1 dx. (213) 022-0019
18		
19	Dated: February 5, 2011	By George A. Shopet
20		George A. Shohet Attorneys for Plaintiff
21		Southern California Institute of Law
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** The undersigned hereby certifies that all counsel of record who have consented to electronic service are being served with a copy of the foregoing document via Central District of California CM/ECF system on February 5, 2011 /s/ George A. Shohet